

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

JAMES M. HARVEY,  
  
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

-vs-

CASE NO. SC17-85

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

BOLDT LAW FIRM, P.A.  
160 West Camino Real, Suite 262  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
eservice@boldtlawfirm.com

and

DOMNICK CUNNINGHAM & WHALEN, P.A.  
2401 PGA Blvd., Suite 140  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
fred@dcwlaw.com  
gyaffa@dcwlaw.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.  
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350  
444 West Railroad Avenue  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 721-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner  
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com  
bdr@FLAppellateLaw.com  
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com  
kbt@FLAppellateLaw.com

RECEIVED, 06/29/2017 06:28:46 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
The Underlying Accident Caused By Harvey Resulted In Mr. Potts' Death	3-4
Ms. Korkus Failed to Advise Mr. Harvey of the Request for a Recorded Statement Regarding Additional Assets and Other Insurance	4-6
GEICO Tendered But With An Improper Release and Without Providing Information That Could Enable The Estate to Reasonably Accept It	6
Harvey Meets with Attorney Geraghty	7
Domnick Acknowledged The Tender But Reasonably Requested More Information	1-12
Korkus' Supervisor Directed Her to Update Domnick, as Harvey Had Requested, But She Failed To Do So	12-13
GEICO Knew Korkus Was Having Difficulty Handling Her Files	13-15
Korkus Left Domnick in the Dark Which Resulted in the Suit Being Filed	15-18
At Trial, Mr. Harvey Presented Competent, Substantial Evidence of GEICO's Bad Faith	18-20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20-22
ARGUMENT	22-50

**POINT I**

THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN GRANTING A  
DIRECTED VERDICT TO GEICO ON HARVEY’S  
BAD FAITH CLAIM

Standard of Review	22
The Directed Verdict Standard	22-25
The Fourth District Did Not Properly Apply the Directed Verdict Standard	25-30
The Fourth District Mischaracterized the Bad Faith Standard for Liability Insurers in Florida	30-37
Harvey Presented Sufficient Evidence of GEICO’s Bad Faith to Support the Jury Verdict	37-44

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.

Standard of Review	44
Merits	44-49

CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Ruiz,</u> 899 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)	36
<u>American Fidelity and Casualty Co. v. Greyhound Corp.,</u> 258 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1958)	37
<u>Auto Mutual Indemnity Co. v. Shaw,</u> 184 So. 852 (Fla. 1938)	31, 36
<u>Barnard v. GEICO General Ins. Co.,</u> 448 Fed. Appx. 940 (11th Cir. 2011)	45
<u>Baxter v. Royal Indemnity Co.,</u> 285 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	32, 33, 37
<u>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.,</u> 896 So.2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	23
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez,</u> 386 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	24, 37, 39
<u>Campbell v. Government Employees Ins. Co.,</u> 306 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1974)	24, 37
<u>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemous &amp; Co., Inc.,</u> 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Christenson v. Bowen,</u> 140 So.3d 498 (Fla. 2014)	22, 44
<u>Cox v. St. Joseph’s Hospital,</u> 71 So.3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	24
<u>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 945 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 2006)	23

<u>DeLaune v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 314 So.2d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	37
<u>Doe v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 653 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1995)	33
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rice</u> , 393 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	32
<u>Friedrich v. Fetterman &amp; Associates, P.A.</u> , 137 so.3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	24
<u>GEICO General Insurance Company v. Harvey</u> , 208 So.3d 810 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	2, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 39, 41, 47
<u>Ging v. American Liberty Ins. Co.</u> , 423 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1970)	37
<u>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Campbell</u> , 288 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	37
<u>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Grounds</u> , 311 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	37
<u>Hilker v. Western Automobile Ins. Co.</u> , 235 N.W. 413 (Wis. 1931)	32
<u>Jones v. UTICA Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Katz v. Bear</u> , 52 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1951)	23
<u>Macola v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 953 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	36
<u>Marriott Int., Inc. v. Perez-Melendez</u> , 855 So.2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	24

<u>Menchise v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 932 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	42, 43
<u>Nationwide Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co. v. King,</u> 568 So.2d 990 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	46
<u>Nelson v. Ziegler,</u> 89 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1956)	24
<u>Novoa v. GEICO Indemnity Co.,</u> 542 Fed. Appx. 794 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<u>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 802 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2001)	24, 25
<u>Perera v. United State Fidelity &amp; Guaranty,</u> 35 So.3d 893 (Fla. 2010)	32, 45
<u>Radcliffe v. Franklin National Ins. Co.,</u> 298 P.2d 1002 (Or. 1956)	35
<u>Sanders v. ERP Operating, Ltd.,</u> 157 So.3d 273 (Fla. 2015)	24
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	33, 34

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Roger C. Henderson, <u>The Tort of Bad Faith and First Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute,</u> 26 U.Mich. J.L. Ref.1, 21 (Fall 1992)	34
